Industrial Energy Efficiency  968,189  1,936,378  968,189  3,872,755
Targeted Greenhouse  —  —  —  —
Local Initiatives  —  —  —  —
Residential Demand Response  —  —  —  —
Energy Affordability Program  637,445  1,274,890  637,445  2,549,779
First Nations Program  —  —  —  —
Total CDM Adjustments  6,153,187  12,306,374  6,153,187  24,612,748

  Burlington Hydro Inc.
2026 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

EB-2025-0051
Exhibit 3

Page 57 of 74
Filed: April 16, 2025

1 Table 43 provides the allocation of CDM savings by program to each rate class.

2 Table 43 - CDM Allocations to Rate Classes

3

Residential GS< 50 GS > 50 Total
Retrofit 20.3% 79.7% 100.0%
Small Business 87.9% 12.1% 100.0%
Energy Performance 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Energy Management 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Industrial Energy Efficiency 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Targeted Greenhouse 0.0%
Local Initiatives 0.0%
Residential Demand Response 0.0%
Energy Affordability Program 100.0% 100.0%
First Nations Program 0.0%

4
5 The CDM-adjusted 2026 Test Year consumption and demand forecasts are provided in Table 44

6 and Table 45 below, respectively.

7 Table 44 – CDM Adjusted Consumption Forecast

8

kWh
2026 Weather

Normal
Forecast

CDM
Adjustment

2026 CDM
Adjusted
Forecast

Residential 556,998,473 2,549,779 554,448,693
GS<50 kW 172,548,369 4,009,240 168,539,128
GS>50 kW 750,558,930 18,053,728 732,505,202
Street Lights 5,608,031 0 5,608,031
USL 3,312,078 0 3,312,078
Total 1,489,025,881 24,612,748 1,464,413,133

  Burlington Hydro Inc.
2026 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

EB-2025-0051
Exhibit 3

Page 58 of 74
Filed: April 16, 2025

1 Table 45 – CDM Adjusted Demand Forecast

2

kW
2026 Weather

Normal
Forecast

CDM
Adjustment

2026 CDM
Adjusted
Forecast

GS>50 kW 2,017,430 48,527 1,968,903
Street Lights 15,672 0 15,672
Total 2,033,102 48,527 1,984,575

  Burlington Hydro Inc.
2026 Electricity Distribution Rates Application

EB-2025-0051
Exhibit 3

Page 59 of 74
Filed: April 16, 2025

1 3.2 ACCURACY OF LOAD FORECAST AND VARIANCE ANALYSIS
2 BHI provides a year over year variance analysis for customer/devices; consumption and

3 demand; and revenue in this section.  OEB Appendix 2-IB is attached in Tab “App.2-IB-

4 Load_Forecast_Analysis” of the OEB Chapter 2 Appendices.  BHI provides the data used to

5 determine customers/devices; and demand and load forecasts as a live Excel file

6 Attachment5_Load_Forecast_Model_BHI_04162025.

7 3.2.1 Customer/Devices Counts